The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-law Number 160 - 2010

A By-law to Adopt Comprehensive Zoning Bylaw for The Corporation of the City of Kenora

Whereas section 34(1) of The Planning Act, RSO 1990, as amended, authorizes Council to pass zoning by-laws; and

Whereas The Corporation of the City of Kenora passed By-law No. 97-2010 adopting the Official Plan for the City of Kenora; and

Now Therefore, the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the City of Kenora adopts the Zoning By-law which comes into effect immediately upon the Official Plan, passed on April 19, 2010 coming into effect.
- 2. **That** the Corporation of the City of Kenora adopt the Zoning By-law upon the 20 day appeal period having expired.
- 3. **That** the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby empowered to execute any and all documents required to complete this transaction.
- 4. **That** this By-Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof, after the expiry of the appeal period, and upon the Official Plan coming into full force and effect after the expiry
- 5. **That** By-Law Number 160-2004 is hereby repealed.

By-Law read a First and Second Time this 9th day of August, 2010.

By-Law read a Third and Final Time this 9th day of August, 2010.

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

| Leonard P. Compton, Mayor | |
|---------------------------|-------------------|
| | |
| Heather I | Kasprick, D/Clerk |